901 Vine Street P.O. Box 72 Poplar Bluff, MO 63902 Phone 573.785.9621 Fax 573.785.2651



ADDENDUM NO. 1

DATE: <u>February 24, 2023</u> PROJECT: Perry County Road 322 Bridge PROJECT No.: S&C # P210041 LETTING DATE: March 6th, 2023 at 10:00 AM LOCATION: Perry County Commission, Perryville, MO OWNER: Perry County ENGINEER: S. H. Smith & Company, Inc. of Poplar Bluff, Missouri

SUBJECT: Project Manual – Construction Completion Date

1. The final construction deadline has been changed to April 1st, 2024. Please replace page 005-20 with the attached revised sheet.



Jeremy Manning, P.E. Project Manager





NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

Sealed bids for the Perry County Road 322 Bridge Replacement project, addressed to the Perry County Commission , 321 N. Main Street Perryville, MO 63775 for the proposed work will be received by the County Clerk until 10:00 A.M. (prevailing local time) on March 6, 2023, at the office of The Presiding Commissioner in the Perry County Courthouse and at that time will be publicly opened. Bids should be delivered to: Perry County Commission , 321 N. Main Street, Perryville, MO 63775

(1) **PROPOSED WORK:** The proposed work for the Perry County Road 322 Bridge Replacement, hereinafter called the work, includes:

Replace an aging, low-rated bridge with new single-span concrete box beam bridge.

(2) COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT PROVISIONS: The bidder, having examined and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the work, and with the contract, contract documents, including the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission's "Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction (2022), including Supplemental Specifications to 2022 Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction – July 1, 2022", their revisions, and the request for bid, including appendices, the special provisions and plans, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, services, etc., required for the performance and completion of the work. All references are to the Missouri Standard Specifications for Highway Construction.

The following documents are available on the Missouri Department of Transportation web page at www.modot.mo.gov under "Business with MoDOT" "Standards and Specifications". The effective version shall be determined by the letting date of the project.

General Provisions & Supplemental Specifications

These supplemental bidding documents contain all current revisions to the bound printed versions and have important legal consequences. It shall be conclusively presumed that they are in the bidder's possession, and they have been reviewed and used by the bidder in the preparation of any bid submitted on this project.

Please note that within the above-listed documents, the term "Commission" shall be replaced with the term, "The Perry County Commission ", and the term "Engineer" is a reference to the Engineer of Record from S.H. Smith & Co., Inc.

(3) **PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE:** If the bid is accepted, the bidder agrees that work shall be diligently prosecuted at such rate and in such manner as, in the judgment of the engineer, is necessary for the completion of the work within the time specified as follows in accordance with Sec 108:

Notice to Proceed: Set at pre-construction meeting

Calendar Days: 90 Calendar Days

Completion Date: April 1st, 2024

The work for the project will have a 90 day window in which it is to be performed, with all work to be completed by the Completion Date.

(4) LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: The bidder agrees that, should the bidder fail to complete the work in the time specified or such additional time as may be allowed by the engineer under the contract, the amount of liquidated damages to be recovered in accordance with Sec 108 shall be as follows:

Liquidated damages per day calendar day past Completion Date: \$500